g

FOREIGN CLA%MSSETTLEMﬁNT COMMISSION
OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON, D.C, 20579

¢

1

In THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF
Claim No.CU -549

DAVID COE EXPCRT CORFPORATION ,} ’
®  Decision No.CU 1935

Under the International Claims Settlement
Act of 1949, as amended

PROPCSED DESISICON

Tais claim ageine’s the Covernment of Cuba, under Tltle V of the
Inbernational Claims Sebblement Acht of 1949, as amended, was presented

by DAVID COE FXPCRT CORPCRATION 1n the amount of $26, 023 54 baged upon

e (1964), as amended, T9
Jurisdicsion over clalme of

O &

Joug. Sec=

wlesion- ehell razslive and

detarmine in

b

‘ 3§

manh of Cuba aris

e United Stabes ageinet the Cover:

nary 1, 1959 for

ngtionellizgation, ex-
d or ohher taking of,
5ed agalnet, propsrdy

;&t@“usbs Sherelin owned

Pl sprde T " ol

Vo il wﬁulj 1&7 &9
1 bne 2o

The term 'property' mesns any pmope”uy, right
or interest m3071 ing any inberest,
and deblhe owed by tha Guver T Cuu@ NP
by enterprisse which have been nabtl nellizad,

: expropriaved, lnbervened, or tamsi Uy the

‘ Governmens of Cuba and debbs whilch are a

\a



charge on property which has b 5
expropriatéd, inberverned, or taken by the Govern-
ment of Cuba.

Section 502(1){(E) of the Ach defines the bewvm "mabional of the Unibed

States" as a corporatlion or osher legel enbls

U N * e e o - el Ay Bl oy S LV JPPURCRENIT SRS X . G T mmoo i
the United States, or of any Stade, the Iietrict of Columminis,

bhe laws of

or the Commonwealth of Puerto Rice, If nabural persons who are citizens

of the United Stazbtes ovwn, dirextly or I aetly, 50 per cenlSum or more

of the oubsbanding capibal gbock or other benefliclal inSerest of such
corporation or enbibty.

Y 2 e mew s 2., o N e . K
The claimant was orgenized in New York and She record shows bhad

e

"}

all times between 1952 and presensabion of bthis claim all of the oub-
oraned by one person wh

1ds that clgiment is a

of the Ach.

The record refleche thab claimary shlpped goods Sobaliling $25,450.35

in value, afber dednction of agenss' commigeliore, So Juban enterprisges

in Cuba, which made peayments of thelr asccounbs to Tanks. The conslgnees
wara:
Luso Tdzmen, 3. . $  B830.33
' 11,267.10
oA 355450
v Ac o, £35.08
Cla. Fe:f Sers Les Allades, S.h. 58108
Cig. Neelcnal Eepeins, & 1,783
Alvaro Farngnd 9 =7
Ceear CGgrel 352051
Juan Be Herrera 15C.38
Imporsadora EL Crisel S.4. 1,334%.28
Jean Kirou 4, 355.78
Mobor Auso Co., Ltde 1,239.70
Muebles de Aluminio Mzalze, S.A. 199,43
Josge Saladrigas 811.08
- Bervipiezas Aloreo £10.00
Trang=Americs, Gele G5
30
Claimant sbabes thabt 1t kee rob recelved Shese funis.

The Covermment of Cuba, on Sepbember 29, 1359, puvlishel 15e Law 568,

concerning foreign exchange. Theresfber the (nvan Govermmens effectively

-

T

‘ precluded transfers of funrds in thie and eimllar cases, by nuwerous,

=T
CU=549



unreasonable and costly demands upon the comelgnees, who were thus dee-
terred from complying with the demands of the Cuban Governmenkt. The

Commigsion holds that Cuban Lew 568 and the Cubsn Covernment's imple-

o

mentation thereof, with respect to the rights of the cleimews herein,

aN
‘-

was not in reality a legitimate exercise of sovereign ausiority Lo reg-
~ulate foreign exchange, bub consbitubed an ivbervenbion by the Govern-
‘ ment of Cuba into the combrachnal rights of the elelimant, which resulted

in the taking of American-owned properbty within the meaning of Section 503(a)

of the Act. (Bee Cleim of The Schwerzerbsch Huber Company, Claim No.

CU-0019, 25 FCUSC Semmiann,Rep. 58 [duly-Dec. 19661).

o

Accordingly, in the insbans clalm the Commisslon finds that claim-
ant'e properdy was losht as a resullt of indterventlon by the Covernment of

Cuba. and that, in the absence of evidence b0 the conbrery, the loss oon-

curred gs to the amounts below, on Shs Jdabes specified, one day afber

payment to the bank of collseblon:
November 18, 1959 $1,945 9
scerber 5, 1959 ‘6
acember 6, 1959 QUoL8
2 r 10, 1959. 545,200,122
cember 18, 1959 - 500.89
v 12, 1960 1,33%.16
gy 11, 1960 687.01
ary 23, 1960 1,872.47
h 1, 1960 ~ 500.89
Marel 2, 1260 523 95
March 9, 1260 lgaw
Marah 11, 1960 Jyo+3

Y5

»
2
hid
S D
K
JQ<;

b b C
@ @
oy
(3 H3
G
s
o

March 18, 1960 SR2. T
Mereh 23, 1960 15¢. 08
March 24k, 1950 350.5

March 31, 1960 1,239.7

Ap=il 1, 1950 39>°50
Apzil 6, 1960 4,230.18
April T, 1960 1, 57048
June Ly 1960 800.53
June 11, 1960 511.08

As bto another item in the nes amount of $533. 15, zlaimems

2 s s

unable bo furnicsh evidence ag bo when 15 acguired brnls accoux

spparently was pald to the benk of collesbion oz Jammery 28, 1960, nor
-Ap,'aer-ag =3 fa'w' .,

the nationality of the original consigror zs would be nec if tke
account were acquired by clsiment afSer the date of legse. Accordingly,
’ this item is denied.

CT=545



o

The Commission has decided that in payment of loSéés on'élaims_:,

determined pursuant to Title V of the International Claims Settlement

Act of 1949, as amended, interest should be allowed a@‘thé”rate'Bf 6%

per annum from the date of less to the date of settlement. (See Ciaim

of Lisle Corporation, Claim No. CU-06Mk. )

Accordingly, the Commission coneludes that the amount of the. loss

sustaiﬁed by claimant shall be increased by interest thereon at the rate

of 6% per annum from the date on which the loss OCcurred;”to the date

on which provisions are made for the settlement thereof.

' CERTIFICATION OF LOSS

. The Comm1ss1on certlfles that DAVID COE EXPORT CORPORATION suffered
a loss, as a regult of actions of the Government of Cuba,:wlthln the scope
of Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, .

in the ambuntvof Twenty-Five Thousand Four Hundred'NinetykDollaré aﬁd

',‘Thirty-FiVe Cents ($25,490.35) with interest thereon at 6% per annum.fromv_'

the respective dates of loss to the date of settlement;, :;,
Dated at Washington, D. C.,

and entered as the Proposged
Decision of the Commigsion

Retmed . B Awﬂ&w

JUN 191968 | Teonard v. B, & Sutton, _W
N/

Theodore Jatfs, Cous ssiondr

The statute- does not;provide for the payment of claims against
the Government. of Cuba, .Provision is. only made for the determination
by the Commission.of the validity and amounts of such claims.
~Section 501 of the statute specifically precludes any authorization
for appropriations for payment of these claims, The Commission is
required to-certify its findings to the Secretary of State for -
-possible use 'in future negotiations with’ the Government of Guba.

-NOTICE: 'Pursuant to the Regulations of the Commission, if no objectiona _
are filed within'15 days after service or receipt of notice of this Pro-
- posed Decision, the decision will be entered as the Final Decision of
the Commission- upon the expiration.of 30 days after such service or re-
ceipt of notice, unless the Commission’ otherwise orders. (FCSC ‘Reg.,
45 C,F.R, '531; S(é) and (g), as’ amended, 32 Fed. Res. 4&2&13 (1967)¢)

GU=5A9



